TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM674896

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest in Trademarks Previously Recorded at Reel/Frame (5448/0704)

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BANK OF MONTREAL		09/03/2021	Corporation: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ALLIED 100, LLC	
Street Address:	1800 US Highway 51 N	
City:	WOODRUFF	
State/Country:	WISCONSIN	
Postal Code:	54568	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: WISCONSIN	
Name:	NEW ANNUVIA COMPANY, LLC	
Street Address:	1725 Clay Street	
Internal Address:	Suite 100	
City:	San Francisco	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94109	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

PROPERTY NUMBERS TOTAL: 11			
Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4016419	RESPONDER	
Registration Number:	3799385		
Registration Number:	3660187	AEDS FOR LIFE	
Registration Number:	3726824	AED ADVISER	
Registration Number:	3576061	SHOK BOX	
Registration Number:	3735419	AED CHECK	
Registration Number:	3575694	ALLIED 100	
Registration Number:	3439319	AEDSUPERSTORE	
Registration Number:	4105159	ITRAIN	
Registration Number:	3985195	ARCH BE THERE.	
Registration Number:	3793744	ANNUVIA	

TRADEMARK REEL: 007423 FRAME: 0564

900643780

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2124552502

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2124553605
Email: jmull@stblaw.com
Correspondent Name: Genevieve Dorment
Address Line 1: 425 Lexington Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	003471/0011
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	J. Jason Mull
SIGNATURE:	/J. Jason Mull/
DATE SIGNED:	09/16/2021

Total Attachments: 4

source=TM Release R-F (5448-0704)#page1.tif source=TM Release R-F (5448-0704)#page2.tif source=TM Release R-F (5448-0704)#page3.tif source=TM Release R-F (5448-0704)#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 007423 FRAME: 0565

TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT is made as of September 3, 2021, by BANK OF MONTREAL ("<u>Agent</u>"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Trademark Security Agreement (as defined below).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, ALLIED 100, LLC ("<u>Allied 100</u>"), NEW ANNUVIA COMPANY, LLC ("<u>New Annuvia</u>", and collectively with Allied 100, the "<u>Grantors</u>" and each, individually, a "<u>Grantor</u>") and Agent were parties to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of November 26, 2014 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>") pursuant to which each Grantor granted to Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a Lien on and security interest in certain Trademarks and Trademark Collateral (as defined below) as security for certain obligations owing by such Grantor to Agent, including the Trademarks set forth on Schedule I hereto;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded by the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 28, 2015, at Reel 005448, Frame 0704;

WHEREAS, each Grantor has requested that Agent release its Lien on and security interest in the Trademarks and Trademark Collateral and reassign any and all rights in the same to Grantor:

WHEREAS, each Grantor has satisfied and fulfilled all of its obligations to release the Agent's security interest in the Trademarks and Trademark Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Agent hereby releases, terminates and discharges all of its security interests in and Liens on all of the Grantors' right, title and interest in, to, and under the following (collectively the "<u>Trademark</u> Collateral"):
 - (i) all of the Grantors' Trademarks and all IP Licenses providing for the grant by or to such Grantor of any right under any Trademark, including, without limitation, those referred to on Schedule I hereto:
 - (ii) all renewals and extensions of the foregoing;
 - (iii) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such Trademark; and
 - (iv) all income, royalties, proceeds and Liabilities at any time due or payable or asserted under and with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all rights to sue and recover at law or in equity for any past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or other impairment thereof.
- 2. Agent hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to each Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Agent, any and all of Agent's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademarks and the Trademark Collateral.

TRADEMARK REEL: 007423 FRAME: 0566

3. Governing Law. This Trademark Release and Reassignment and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the law of the State of New York.			
[Signature Page Follows]			

ActiveUS 189217383v.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Trademark Release and Reassignment to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

BANK OF MONTREAL

By:

Name: Dan Weeks

Title: Managing Director

22

SCHEDULE I

Trademark Registrations

1. REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

Mark	Application	Application	Registration	Registration	Owner
	No.	Date	No.	Date	
RESPONDER	77852244	10/19/09	4016419	8/23/11	Allied 100, LLC
DESIGN	77852277	10/19/09	3799385	6/8/10	Alied 100, LLC
AEDS FOR LIFE	77523827	7/16/08	3660187	7/28/09	Allied 100, LLC
AED ADVISER	77523654	7/16/08	3726824	12/15/09	Allied 100, LLC
SHOK BOX	77522994	7/15/08	3576061	2/17/09	Allied 100, LLC
AED CHECK	77520673	7/11/08	3735419	1/5/10	Allied 100, LLC
ALLIED 100	77515005	7/3/08	3575694	2/17/09	Allied 100, LLC
AEDSUPERSTORE	77164649	4/24/07	3439319	6/3/08	Allied 100, LLC
ITRAIN	85357416	6/27/11	4105159	2/28/12	New Annuvia Company, LLC
ARCH BE THERE	85166652	11/1/10	3985195	6/28/11	New Annuvia Company, LLC
ANNUVIA	77440579	4/4/08	3793744	5/25/10	New Amuria Company, LLC

2. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

None.

3. IP LICENSES

None.

Trademark Release and Reassignment

RECORDED: 09/16/2021

TRADEMARK REEL: 007423 FRAME: 0569